
Walden Academy, Inc. Board of Directors’ Meeting Packet
Tuesday, January 27th, 2026 at 6:00 p.m. 

The meeting will be held at the Walden Main Campus, 1149 W. Wood Street, Willows, 

California Call to Order and Attendance at: Board Members  

J. Gladman
J. Mercado
A. Danley
S. Von Bargen
J. Owens

Pledge of Allegiance 

Review & Approval of Agenda 

Public Comments:  

- COMMENTS FROM THE FLOOR - At this time any person wishing to speak to any item not on the
agenda will be granted three minutes to make a presentation to the Board of Directors. 

- COMMENTS ON AGENDA ITEMS – Any person wishing to speak to any item on the agenda 
will be granted five minutes to make a presentation to the Board of Directors.

Consent Agenda  
Approval of Minutes: December 2025 
Approval of Check Register: December 2025 
Approval of Financials: December 2025 
Staff:  
Committee Developed Policy/Procedures:  

Administrator/Board Member Reports 
Financial Update  
Superintendent’s Report  
PTC Update  
Board Member Reports  
Governance Committee  
Planning Committee  

Discussion/Action Items 
1. Administration of Oath of Office – Board Member (Gladman)

The Board President will administer the Oath of Office to Jon Owens, who was
elected to the Board in December, and the Board will take action to seat the
member.

2. Open Bank Account & Update Check Signers (Vanderwaal) - The Board will
review, discuss, and consider for approval.

a. Resolution 2025-01: Check signature approval
b. Resolution 2025-01: Establish bank account



 
3. Williams Quarterly Report (A. Calonico)- The Board will review, discuss, and 

consider for approval.  
4. J-13A Form for Attendance Recovery Related to October 31, 2025 Threat- 

(A. Calonico) 
 The Board will review, discuss, and consider approval of the J-13A Form for 
attendance recovery related to the October 31, 2025 threat. 

5. FFA State Leadership Conference (A. Calonico)-  The Board will review, 
discuss, and consider approval of sending 2 delegates to FFA State Leadership 
Conference on March 19-24, 2026 with Mrs. Calonico and Mrs. Fischer to 
receive our charter. 

6. 2025 School Accountability Report Card (SARC) (Calonico) 
 The Board will review, discuss, and consider approval of the School 
Accountability Report Card (SARC). 

7. Consolidated Application and Reporting System (A. Calonico)-The Board 
will review and consider approval.  
 

8. Board Meeting Calendar Revision (Gladman) 
 The Board will review, discuss, and consider approval of revisions to Board 
meeting dates and/or times. 
 

9. Modified Criteria for ELL Reclassification (A. Calonico)-  The Board will 
review, discuss, and consider approval. 
 

10. 26-27 School Calendar(A. Calonico)-  The Board will review, discuss, and 
consider approval. 
 

Closed Session 

1. Conference with Labor Relations 
 Pursuant to Government Code Section 54957 
 Public Employee Appointment, Employment, Discipline, Dismissal, Release 
 Action may be taken regarding approval of employee resignation(s) and approval of new hire(s). 

Return to Open Session 

8. Reconvene to Open Session 
 The Board reconvened to open session at ____ p.m. 

9. Report Out of Closed Session 
 The Board reports the following actions taken in closed session, if any, pursuant to Government 
Code Section 54957: 

● Employee Matters: The Board approved ___ resignation(s) and ___ new hire(s). 
 



 

Pending/Upcoming Items  
1.  LCAP Midyear Review Presentation 

Announcements  
1. Next Regular Meeting: February 24, 2026 

 

Adjournment  
Vision: "Walden Academy aims to foster integrity as the cornerstone of character development, 
guiding students to make principled decisions and embrace honesty, accountability, and 
perseverance. We nurture a supportive environment igniting curiosity and building a strong 
academic foundation, aiming to cultivate respected leaders who uphold these ideals in society.”  

Mission: Walden Academy is dedicated to fostering integrity, academic excellence, and 
social-emotional growth in our students. With small class sizes and low student to adult ratio, we 
create a nurturing environment that values curiosity, accountability, and perseverance, guided by 
the CARES traits.Utilizing Responsive Classroom and Toolbox strategies, we offer personalized 
intervention time and rigorous academics to instill a growth mindset. Our River Hawk STEM and 
Ag program connects students to their rural roots while preparing them for future success, 
supported by hands-on learning and engaging out of school learning experiences. We value and 
seek active partnerships with families and the community to enhance our students' educational 
experiences.  

THE ORDER OF BUSINESS MAY BE CHANGED WITHOUT NOTICE  
Notice is hereby given that the order of consideration of matters on this agenda may 
be changed without prior notice.  

REASONABLE LIMITATIONS MAY BE PLACED ON PUBLIC TESTIMONY  
The Governing Board’s presiding officer reserves the right to impose reasonable time limits 
on public testimony to ensure that the agenda is completed.  

REASONABLE ACCOMMODATION WILL BE PROVIDED FOR ANY INDIVIDUAL WITH 
A DISABILITY  
Pursuant to the Rehabilitation Act of 1973 and the Americans with Disabilities Act of 1990, 
any individual with a disability who requires reasonable accommodation to attend or 
participate in this meeting of the Governing Board may request assistance by contacting 
Walden Academy at 1149 W. Wood Street, Willows, CA 95988, (530)361-6480, or 
mmartin@waldenacademy.org as far in advance as possible, but no later than 24 hours 
before the meeting.  

FOR MORE INFORMATION  
For more information concerning this agenda or for materials relating to this 
meeting, please contact Walden Academy at 1149 W. Wood Street, Willows, CA 
95988, (530)361-6480 or mmartin@waldenacademy.org 

 
 



Walden Academy, Inc. Board of Directors’ Meeting Agenda  
Tuesday, December 16th, 2025 

The meeting will be held at the Walden Main Campus, 1149 W. Wood Street, Willows, California 

Call to Order and Attendance at: Board Members 6:00 PM  

J. Gladman Present 
J. Mercado Present 
N. Michaud Present 
S. Von Bargen Present 

Pledge of Allegiance 

Review & Approval of Agenda N. Michaud made a motion to approve the Agenda. J. Mercado seconded 
the motion. 4 ayes 0 nays.  

Public Comments:  

- COMMENTS FROM THE FLOOR - At this time any person wishing to speak to any item not on the 
agenda will be granted three minutes to make a presentation to the Board of Directors.  

- COMMENTS ON AGENDA ITEMS – Any person wishing to speak to any item on the agenda            
will be granted five minutes to make a presentation to the Board of Directors.  

Consent Agenda  
Approval of Minutes: November 2025 
Approval of Check Register: October & November 2025 
Approval of Financials:  November 2025 
Staff:  
Committee Developed Policy/Procedures:  
J. Mercado made a motion to approve the Consent Agenda. N. Michaud seconded the motion. 4 
ayes 0 nays.  

Administrator/Board Member Reports  
Financial Update  
Superintendent’s Report  
PTC Update PTC pop this week. Song Fest 12/17/25. 
Board Member Reports  
Governance Committee  
Planning Committee 12/16 received update from Charter Authority handling grant for Pacific 
Avenue.  

Discussion/Action Items  
1. 2025/2026 First Interim Budget (M. Vanderwal)- The board will review and take 

action as necessary. N. Michaud made a motion to approve the first interim budget. 
J. Mercado seconded the motion. 4 ayes 0 nays. 

2. 2024-2025 Financial Audit (M. Vanderwaal)- The board will review and approve as 
necessary. J. Mercado a motion to approve the financial audit. S. Vonbargen 
seconded the motion. 4 ayes 0 nays. 

 



3. Resignation of Board Member M. Martin. The board will review and take action as 
necessary. N. Michaud made a motion to approve the resignation of M. Martin. S. 
Vonbargen seconded the motion. 4 ayes 0 nays.  

 
4. Appointment of New Board Members-  Pursuant to Gov. Code §54954.2, actions 
will be taken in open session unless otherwise permitted by law.  

● Review and consider candidates for open Board seats.  
● Take action on appointment(s) to the Board of Directors. 
● Administer Oath of Office (if applicable/required by bylaws). 

N. Michaud made a motion to approve board member A. Danley & J. Owens. The 
motion was seconded by J. Mercado. 4 ayes 0 nays. Oath of Office was administered by 
J. Gladman.  

5. Reorganization of Board Officers 

● Elect Board officers (President/Chair(J. Gladman), Vice President/Vice Chair(J. 
Mercado), Secretary(A. Danley), Treasurer(J. Owens)) per the school’s bylaws. 

● Confirm updated officer roles and terms. 

N. Michaud made a motion to approve the roll of new officers. J. Mercado seconded the motion. 
5 ayes. 0 nays.  

6. Board Report Disposal of Materials 

● Discuss and rule to continue to store items or take action 

N. Michaud made a motion to approve the storage of items at this time. S. Vonbargen 
seconded the motion. 5 ayes 0 nays.  

Pending/Upcoming Items  
1.  SARC Report 
2. Jon Owens oath. 

Announcements  
1. Next Regular Meeting: January 27th, 2026 

Adjournment 713 PM 



Vision: "Walden Academy aims to foster integrity as the cornerstone of character development, 
guiding students to make principled decisions and embrace honesty, accountability, and 
perseverance. We nurture a supportive environment igniting curiosity and building a strong 
academic foundation, aiming to cultivate respected leaders who uphold these ideals in society.”  

Mission: Walden Academy is dedicated to fostering integrity, academic excellence, and 
social-emotional growth in our students. With small class sizes and low student to adult ratio, we 
create a nurturing environment that values curiosity, accountability, and perseverance, guided by 
the CARES traits.Utilizing Responsive Classroom and Toolbox strategies, we offer personalized 
intervention time and rigorous academics to instill a growth mindset. Our River Hawk STEM and 
Ag program connects students to their rural roots while preparing them for future success, 
supported by hands-on learning and engaging out of school learning experiences. We value and 
seek active partnerships with families and the community to enhance our students' educational 
experiences.  

THE ORDER OF BUSINESS MAY BE CHANGED WITHOUT NOTICE  
Notice is hereby given that the order of consideration of matters on this agenda may 
be changed without prior notice.  

REASONABLE LIMITATIONS MAY BE PLACED ON PUBLIC TESTIMONY  
The Governing Board’s presiding officer reserves the right to impose reasonable time limits 
on public testimony to ensure that the agenda is completed.  

REASONABLE ACCOMMODATION WILL BE PROVIDED FOR ANY INDIVIDUAL WITH 
A DISABILITY  
Pursuant to the Rehabilitation Act of 1973 and the Americans with Disabilities Act of 1990, 
any individual with a disability who requires reasonable accommodation to attend or 
participate in this meeting of the Governing Board may request assistance by contacting 
Walden Academy at 1149 W. Wood Street, Willows, CA 95988, (530)361-6480, or 
mmartin@waldenacademy.org as far in advance as possible, but no later than 24 hours 
before the meeting.  

FOR MORE INFORMATION  
For more information concerning this agenda or for materials relating to this 
meeting, please contact Walden Academy at 1149 W. Wood Street, Willows, CA 
95988, (530)361-6480 or mmartin@waldenacademy.org 

 
 



 Walden Academy Inc
 Account Reconciliation

 As of Dec 31, 2025
 911000000000000 - Cash in Bank-Tri Cty x0950

 Bank Statement Date: December 31, 2025
 Filter Criteria includes: Report is 

Check # Date Payee Amount
12/04/25-EFT 12/4/25 AFLAC 332.11
12/04/25-1-EFT 12/4/25 CHARTERSAFE 5,058.00
8533 12/5/25 MERRILEE VANDERWAAL 2,595.00
8534 12/5/25 WILLOWS ACE HARDWARE 54.34
8535 12/5/25 AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES 948.53
8536 12/5/25 ARI SERVICE INC 3,916.67
8537 12/5/25 SUPERIOR SUPPLY CENTER 1,562.43
8538 12/5/25 ACTE 865.00
8075V 12/8/25 SARAH SNIDER -90.35
8317V 12/8/25 CYDNEE LAUSTEN -19.08
12/08/25-STOP PAY 12/8/25 TRI COUNTIES BANK 34.00
12/08/25-1-STOP PAY 12/8/25 TRI COUNTIES BANK 34.00
12/09/25-EFT 12/9/25 TRI COUNTIES BANK 1,509.02
12/10/25-EFT 12/10/25 PAYCHEX OF NEW YORK, LLC 110.00
8539 12/12/25 ST MONICAS CHURCH 13,573.00
8540 12/12/25 EDTEC, INC. 833.33
8541 12/12/25 GLENN COUNTY OFFICE OF EDUCATION 28.55
8542 12/12/25 WASTE MANAGEMENT 597.05
8543 12/12/25 WILLOWS HARDWARE INC. 21.64
8544 12/12/25 LAW OFFICES OF YOUNG, MINNEY & CORR LLP 324.00
8545 12/12/25 SARAH SNIDER 90.35
8546 12/12/25 GLOBAL MODULAR, INC 875.00
8547 12/12/25 AMY R. ALVES 286.00
8548 12/12/25 WILLOWS ACE HARDWARE 353.29
8549 12/12/25 CYDNEE LAUSTEN 19.08
8550 12/12/25 GOTO COMMUNICATIONS, INC. 548.04
8551 12/12/25 AMBER CALONICO 400.75
8552 12/12/25 RANDY SWANSON 270.00
8553 12/12/25 TSC MODULAR BUILDING FINANCING, LLC 3,180.00
12/12/25-EFT 12/12/25 ASCENSUS TRUST 4,998.89
12/17/25-EFT 12/17/25 PAYCHEX OF NEW YORK, LLC 9.13
8554 12/18/25 CO POWER 1,092.23
8555 12/18/25 VERIZON WIRELESS 104.02
8556 12/18/25 WILLOWS ACE HARDWARE 234.64
8557 12/18/25 AMBER CALONICO 106.40
12/19/25-EFT 12/19/25 PAYLOCITY 1,202.50
12/24/25-EFT 12/24/25 ASCENSUS TRUST 5,502.53
12/26/25-EFT 12/26/25 CAPITAL ONE 1,030.11
12/29/25-1-EFT 12/29/25 ANTHEM BLUE CROSS 7,715.92
12/29/25-EFT 12/29/25 VISION SERVICE PLAN 104.93

Total 60,411.05

1/23/2026 at 1:47 PM Page: 1
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 Walden Academy Inc
 Balance Sheet

 December 31, 2025

ASSETS

Current Assets
Cash in Bank-Tri Cty x0950 439,790.39$              
Cash in Bank-Tri Cty x4876 861.54
Cash in Bank-Tri Cty x4244 9,107.84
Cash in Bank-Tri Cty x6472 989,211.11
Employee Receivable-Med 125 1,250.89
Due from Grantor Gov-FMH 2,184.00
Due from Grantor Gov-SB740 34,775.31
Due from Grantor Gov-SpEd MHS 839.00
Prepaid Expenses/Deposits 10,822.00

Total Current Assets 1,488,842.08

Property and Equipment
Land 186,946.05
Sites/Improvement of Sites 239,742.21
Sites/Improvement of Sites-UPK 17,864.00
Accumulated Depr-Site Improv (239,743.00)
Accumulated Depr-Site Imp-UPK (74.00)
Buildings/Improvement of Bldgs 542,024.56
Accumulated Depr-Buildings (398,314.81)

Total Property and Equipment 348,445.01

Other Assets
Operating Lease ROU Asset 1,118,602.99
ROU Accumulated Amortization (456,266.91)

Total Other Assets 662,336.08

Total Assets 2,499,623.17$           

1/23/2026 at 1:54 PM Unaudited - For Management Purposes Only
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 Walden Academy Inc
 Balance Sheet

 December 31, 2025

LIABILITIES AND CAPITAL

Current Liabilities
Employee Payable-Med 125 1,075.26$                  
Worker's Compensation Payable (5,276.88)
Summer Withholding Payable 39,086.21
Federal Taxes Payable (260.00)
Aflac Prem Payable 332.11
Health Premiums Payable (8,913.08)
Due to Grantor Govern-Unrestr 103,668.00
Current Portion-Capital Lease 155,993.16
Deferred Revenue-ELO-P 153,305.22
Deferred Revenue-UPK 15,052.75
Deferred Revenue-AMS 29,200.32

Total Current Liabilities 483,263.07

Long-Term Liabilities
Long Term Portion-Capital Leas 552,970.32

Total Long-Term Liabilities 552,970.32

Total Liabilities 1,036,233.39

Capital
Beginning Fund Balance 1,736,812.73
Net Income (273,422.95)

Total Capital 1,463,389.78

Total Liabilities & Capital 2,499,623.17$           

1/23/2026 at 1:54 PM Unaudited - For Management Purposes Only
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 Walden Academy Inc
 Income Statement

 For the Six Months Ending December 31, 2025

July 1 Budget
First Interim 

Budget
Actuals to

Date
Remaining

Budget Percent
Revenues
LCFF Sources 2,031,886 1,997,053 618,281 1,378,772 30.96
Federal Revenues 61,147 55,150 9,223 45,927 16.72
Other State Revenues 315,227 313,363 114,234 199,129 36.45
Other Local Revenues 96,256 81,625 28,003 53,622 34.31

Total Revenues 2,504,516 2,447,191 769,741 1,677,450 31.45

Expenses
Certificated Salaries
Teacher Salaries 710,914 672,828 295,845 376,983 43.97
Administrator Salaries 196,585 192,089 89,283 102,806 46.48

Total Certificated Salaries 907,499 864,917 385,128 479,789 44.53

Classified Salaries
Paraeducator Salaries 213,150 207,878 91,252 116,626 43.90
Support Services Salaries 117,128 106,038 47,388 58,650 44.69
Office/Technical Salaries 101,206 106,262 51,052 55,210 48.04
Other Classified Salaries 25,718 42,386 18,592 23,794 43.86

Total Classified Salaries 457,202 462,564 208,284 254,280 45.03

Employee Benefits
OASDI/Medicare 104,400 101,555 44,424 57,131 43.74
Health and Welfare 85,694 78,498 36,540 41,958 46.55
Unemployment Insurance 7,332 8,490 2,270 6,220 26.74
Workers' Compensation 14,901 15,415 6,443 8,972 41.80
Other Benefits 44,440 54,700 23,264 31,436 42.53

Total Employee Benefits 256,767 258,658 112,941 145,717 43.66

Books and Supplies
Books/Reference 15,000 16,245 15,683 562 96.54
Instructional Materials/Suppli 40,577 39,274 28,379 10,895 72.26
Supplies/Stores 30,862 31,270 20,404 10,866 65.25
Non-Capitalized Equipment 25,834 25,834 7,303 18,531 28.27
Non-Capitalized Furniture 3,000 3,000 1,061 1,939 35.37
Food Service Supplies 6,100 5,700 2,211 3,489 38.79

Total Books and Supplies 121,373 121,323 75,041 46,282 61.85

1/23/2026 at 1:54 PM Page: 4For Management Purposes Only
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 Walden Academy Inc
 Income Statement

 For the Six Months Ending December 31, 2025

July 1 Budget
First Interim 

Budget
Actuals to

Date
Remaining

Budget Percent

Services/Operating Expenses
Subagreements for Services 0 0 0 0 0.00
Travel/Conferences 7,250 7,719 5,074 2,645 65.73
Dues/Memberships 7,500 7,500 2,877 4,623 38.36
Insurance 43,612 42,542 28,361 14,181 66.67
Operations/Housekeeping 44,984 44,984 21,079 23,905 46.86
Rentals/Leases/Repairs 211,818 216,649 131,604 85,045 60.75
Professional Services 253,139 251,854 68,978 182,876 27.39
Communications 25,388 18,476 3,793 14,683 20.53

Total Services/Operating Expenses 593,691 589,724 261,766 327,958 44.39

Capital Outlay
Sites/Site Improvements 0 0 0 0 0.00
Buildings/Building Improvement 0 0 0 0 0.00
Capital Equipment 0 0 0 0 0.00
Depreciation 51,355 16,197 0 16,197 0.00

Total Capital Outlay 51,355 16,197 0 16,197 0.00

Other Outgo
Other Transfers 95,000 95,000 0 95,000 0.00
Direct Support/Indirect Transf 0 0 0 0 0.00

Total Other Outgo 95,000 95,000 0 95,000 0.00

Total Expenses 2,482,887 2,408,383 1,043,160 1,365,223 43.31

Other Sources and Uses
Other Sources
Other Sources 0 0 0 0 0.00
Charter School Loans 0 0 0 0 0.00

Total Other Sources 0 0 0 0 0.00

Other Uses
Debt Service Interest 0 0 0 0 0.00
Debt Service Principal 0 0 0 0 0.00

Total Other Uses 0 0 0 0 0.00

Total Other Sources and Uses 0 0 0 0 0.00

Net Increase/Decrease in Fund Balance 21,629 38,808 (273,419) 312,227 (704.54)

1/23/2026 at 1:54 PM Page: 5For Management Purposes Only
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 Walden Academy Inc
 Income Statement

 For the Six Months Ending December 31, 2025

Monthly
Actuals

First Interim 
Budget

Actuals to
Date

Remaining
Budget

Percent
Actuals
to Total
 Budget

Revenues
State and Local Revenues
LCFF Sources

801100000000000 State Aid Entitlement 302,698 910,326 302,698 607,628 33.25
801214000000000 EPA Funding 99,871 570,762 99,871 470,891 17.50
809600000000000 In-Lieu Tax Transfers 215,712 515,965 215,712 300,253 41.81

Total LCFF Sources 618,281 1,997,053 618,281 1,378,772 30.96

Federal Revenues
829030100000000 Other Federal Revenues-Title I 8,380 34,345 8,380 25,965 24.40
829040350000000 Other Federal Revenue-Title II 843 4,199 843 3,356 20.08
829041260000000 Other Federal Revenues-REAP 0 6,606 0 6,606 0.00
829041270000000 Other Federal Revenue-Title IV 0 10,000 0 10,000 0.00

Total Federal Revenues 9,223 55,150 9,223 45,927 16.72

Other State Revenues
855000000000000 Mandated Cost Reimburse-Block 0 3,299 0 3,299 0.00
856011000000000 State Lottery Revenue-Non-Prop 0 29,640 0 29,640 0.00
856011000000001 State Lottery Rev-Non-Prop-PY (1,610) (1,610) (1,610) 0 100.00
856063000000000 State Lottery Revenue-Prop 20 0 12,792 0 12,792 0.00
856063000000001 State Lottery Rev-Prop 20-PY (1,920) (1,920) (1,920) 0 100.00
859000000000000 Other State Revenue 0 677 0 677 0.00
859026000000000 Other State Revenue-ELO-P 39,842 118,638 39,842 78,796 33.58
859060300000000 Oth State Rev-SB740-Lease Cost 67,019 127,635 67,019 60,616 52.51
859060530000000 Oth State Rev-UPK Planning 7,083 10,551 7,083 3,468 67.13
859065460000000 Oth State Rev-SpEd MHS 3,820 13,644 3,820 9,824 28.00
859067700000000 Oth State Rev-AMS Grant 0 17 0 17 0.00

Total Other State Revenues 114,234 313,363 114,234 199,129 36.45

Other Local Revenues
866000000000000 Interest 14,772 40,000 14,772 25,228 36.93
869800000000000 Donations 0 820 0 820 0.00
869891260000000 Donations-Wings&Warmth 440 0 440 (440) 0.00
869900000000000 Other Local Revenues-Misc 6,671 16,305 6,671 9,634 40.91
869991230000000 Oth Local Rev-8th Grd Fndrsng 320 0 320 (320) 0.00
869991260000000 Oth Loc Rev-Wings&Warmth Fndsg 100 2,500 100 2,400 4.00
869991350000000 Oth Loc Rev-Student Council 235 0 235 (235) 0.00
869991400000000 Oth Loc Rev-PTC 0 10,500 0 10,500 0.00
869991540000000 Other Local Rev-After School 5,465 11,500 5,465 6,035 47.52

Total Other Local Revenues 28,003 81,625 28,003 53,622 34.31

Total Revenues 769,741 2,447,191 769,741 1,677,450 31.45

1/23/2026 at 1:54 PM Page: 6For Management Purposes Only
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 Walden Academy Inc
 Income Statement

 For the Six Months Ending December 31, 2025

Monthly
Actuals

First Interim 
Budget

Actuals to
Date

Remaining
Budget

Percent
Actuals
to Total
 Budget

Expenses
Certificated Salaries
Teacher Salaries

110100001110000 Cert Teacher 150,177 11,487 150,177 (138,690) 1,307.36
110114001110000 Cert Teacher-EPA 99,871 549,185 99,871 449,314 18.19
110199981110000 Cert Teacher-LCAP 26,628 59,175 26,628 32,547 45.00
110200001110000 Cert Teacher Substitute 13,050 22,500 13,050 9,450 58.00
117500001110000 Cert Teacher Mile/Mast Stipend 1,341 4,313 1,341 2,972 31.09
117599981110000 Cert Teacher Stipend-LCAP 165 368 165 203 44.84
117600001110000 Cert Teacher Stipend 2,940 8,800 2,940 5,860 33.41
117626001110000 Cert Teacher Stipend-ELO-P 1,673 13,000 1,673 11,327 12.87
117630101110000 Cert Teacher Stipend-Title I 0 4,000 0 4,000 0.00

Total Teacher Salaries 295,845 672,828 295,845 376,983 43.97

Administrator Salaries
130100001127000 Cert School Director 84,048 180,609 84,048 96,561 46.54
130500001127000 Cert Director Medical Stipend 0 4,980 0 4,980 0.00
137500001127000 Cert Director Mile/Mas Stipend 707 1,000 707 293 70.70
137600001127000 Cert Director Stipend 2,531 3,500 2,531 969 72.31
137626001127000 Cert Director Stipend-ELO-P 1,997 2,000 1,997 3 99.85

Total Administrator Salaries 89,283 192,089 89,283 102,806 46.48

Other Certificated Salaries

Total Other Certificated Salaries 0 0 0 0 0.00

Total Certificated Salaries 385,128 864,917 385,128 479,789 44.53

Classified Salaries
Paraeducator Salaries

210100001110000 Class Instruct Aide 48,922 99,116 48,922 50,194 49.36
210114001110000 Class Instruct Aide-EPA 0 21,577 0 21,577 0.00
210126001110000 Class Instruct Aide-ELO-P 7,710 9,109 7,710 1,399 84.64
210130101110000 Class Instruct Aide-Title I 8,207 19,411 8,207 11,204 42.28
210199981110000 Class Instruct Aide-LCAP 24,743 56,665 24,743 31,922 43.67
217500001110000 Class Instruct Aide-Stipend 1,570 2,000 1,570 430 78.50
217541271110000 Class Instr Aide Stpnd-Ttl IV 100 0 100 (100) 0.00

Total Paraeducator Salaries 91,252 207,878 91,252 116,626 43.90

Support Services Salaries
220100001137000 Class Food Service 16,757 41,018 16,757 24,261 40.85
220126001137000 Class Food Service-ELO-P 0 1,350 0 1,350 0.00
221000001181000 Class Maintenance 30,631 63,274 30,631 32,643 48.41
227500001137000 Class Food Service-Stipend 0 396 0 396 0.00

Total Support Services Salaries 47,388 106,038 47,388 58,650 44.69

1/23/2026 at 1:54 PM Page: 7For Management Purposes Only
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 Walden Academy Inc
 Income Statement

 For the Six Months Ending December 31, 2025

Monthly
Actuals

First Interim 
Budget

Actuals to
Date

Remaining
Budget

Percent
Actuals
to Total
 Budget

Office/Technical Salaries
240100001127000 Class Clerical/Office 37,516 73,674 37,516 36,158 50.92
240126001127000 Class Clerical/Office-ELO-P 995 4,000 995 3,005 24.88
240130101127000 Class Clerical/Office-Title I 6,043 13,734 6,043 7,691 44.00
240199981127000 Class Clerical/Office-LCAP 3,305 7,929 3,305 4,624 41.68
240500001127000 Class Clerical Medical Stpnd 2,264 4,980 2,264 2,716 45.46
247500001127000 Class Clerical Stipend 679 1,445 679 766 46.99
247530101127000 Class Clerical Stipend-Title I 125 250 125 125 50.00
247599981127000 Class Clerical Stipend-LCAP 125 250 125 125 50.00

Total Office/Technical Salaries 51,052 106,262 51,052 55,210 48.04

Other Classified Salaries
290126001139000 Classified After School Staff 18,592 42,386 18,592 23,794 43.86

Total Other Classified Salaries 18,592 42,386 18,592 23,794 43.86

Total Classified Salaries 208,284 462,564 208,284 254,280 45.03

Employee Benefits
Total OASDI/Medicare 44,424 101,555 44,424 57,131 43.74
Total Health and Welfare 36,540 78,498 36,540 41,958 46.55
Total Unemployment Insurance 2,270 8,490 2,270 6,220 26.74
Total Workers' Compensation 6,443 15,415 6,443 8,972 41.80
Total Other Benefits 23,264 54,700 23,264 31,436 42.53

Total Employee Benefits 112,941 258,658 112,941 145,717 43.66

Books and Supplies
Books/Reference

411000001110000 Textbooks/Core Curricula 5,766 5,766 5,766 0 100.00
411060531110000 Textbooks/CoreCurricula-UPK 1,794 1,794 1,794 0 100.00
411063001110000 Textbooks/CoreCurricula-Prop20 5,355 5,355 5,355 0 100.00
411091401110000 Textbooks/Core Curr-PTC 27 0 27 (27) 0.00
411099981110000 Textbooks/Core Curr-LCAP 1,496 2,085 1,496 589 71.75
421000001110000 Books/Reference Materials 1,245 1,245 1,245 0 100.00

Total BooksReference 15,683 16,245 15,683 562 96.54
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 Walden Academy Inc
 Income Statement

 For the Six Months Ending December 31, 2025

Monthly
Actuals

First Interim 
Budget

Actuals to
Date

Remaining
Budget

Percent
Actuals
to Total
 Budget

Instructional Materials/Supplies
431000001110000 Instructional Mtls/Supplies 2,727 12,425 2,727 9,698 21.95
431026001110000 Instructional Mtls/Sup-ELO-P 527 2,726 527 2,199 19.33
431030101110000 Instruct Mtls/Supplies-Title I 118 12 118 (106) 983.33
431060531110000 Instruct Mtls/Supply-UPK 327 327 327 0 100.00
431063001110000 Instruct Mtls/Supply-Prop 20 476 1,712 476 1,236 27.80
431078101110000 Instructional Mtls/Supply-MTSS 397 397 397 0 100.00
431091401110000 Instruct Mtls/Supp-Parent Club 11 212 11 201 5.19
431100001110000 Teacher Supplies 3,484 4,950 3,484 1,466 70.38
431160531110000 Teacher Supplies-UPK 131 131 131 0 100.00
431200001110000 Educational Software 8,836 8,836 8,836 0 100.00
431263001110000 Educational Software-Prop 20 3,805 3,805 3,805 0 100.00
431291401110000 Educational Software-PTC 3,958 0 3,958 (3,958) 0.00
431299981110000 Educational Software-LCAP 3,582 3,584 3,582 2 99.94
431326001110000 Instructional Mtls/Supply-Art 0 140 0 140 0.00
431367701110000 Instructional Mtls/Supply-AMS 0 17 0 17 0.00

Total Instructional Materials/Supplies 28,379 39,274 28,379 10,895 72.26

Supplies/Stores
432000001127000 All Other Mtls/Supplies-Admin 14,486 18,398 14,486 3,912 78.74
432000001142000 All Other Mtls/Supplies-PE 1,067 3,986 1,067 2,919 26.77
432000001181000 All Oth Mtls/Supply-Custodial 3,567 5,750 3,567 2,183 62.03
432026001139000 All Other Mtls/Supplies-ELO-P 258 1,020 258 762 25.29
432026001142000 All Other Mtls/Sup-PE-ELO-P 433 480 433 47 90.21
432030101127000 All Other Mtls/Sup-Admin-Ttl I 377 377 377 0 100.00
432091261127000 All Oth Mtl/Supp-Wings&Warmth 130 0 130 (130) 0.00
432091401127000 All Other Mtls/Supplies-PTC 0 225 0 225 0.00
432091401142000 All Other Mtls/Supplies-PTC 34 34 34 0 100.00
432091541139000 All Oth Mtls/Supplies-Aft Sch 0 500 0 500 0.00
432100001110000 Professional Develop Supplies 20 500 20 480 4.00
432191401110000 Professional Develop Sup-PTC 32 0 32 (32) 0.00

Total Supplies/Stores 20,404 31,270 20,404 10,866 65.25

Non-Capitalized Equipment
442000001110000 Non-Capitalized Computer-Instr 0 9,684 0 9,684 0.00
442000001127000 Non-Capitalized Computer-Admin 275 5,654 275 5,379 4.86
442030101110000 Non-Cap Computer-Instr-Title I 7,028 7,028 7,028 0 100.00
442060531110000 Non-Cap Computer-UPK Planning 0 3,468 0 3,468 0.00

Total Non-Capitalized Equipment 7,303 25,834 7,303 18,531 28.27

Non-Capaltized Fixed Assets
445000001110000 Non-Cap Furniture-Instr 0 728 0 728 0.00
445000001127000 Non-Cap Furniture-Admin 289 1,500 289 1,211 19.27
445026001110000 Non-Cap Furniture-Instr-ELO-P 772 772 772 0 100.00

Total Non-Capaltized Fixed Assets 1,061 3,000 1,061 1,939 35.37
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 Walden Academy Inc
 Income Statement

 For the Six Months Ending December 31, 2025

Monthly
Actuals

First Interim 
Budget

Actuals to
Date

Remaining
Budget

Percent
Actuals
to Total
 Budget

Food Service Supplies
470026001139000 Food Expenditures-ASP-ELO-P 608 2,577 608 1,969 23.59
472000001127000 Food Expenditures-Other 335 2,000 335 1,665 16.75
472026001139000 Food Expenditures-ELO-P 1,123 1,123 1,123 0 100.00
472091231127000 Food Exp-Other-8th Grade 145 0 145 (145) 0.00

Total Food Service Supplies 2,211 5,700 2,211 3,489 38.79

Total Books and Supplies 75,041 121,323 75,041 46,282 61.85

Services/Operating Expenses
Subagreements for Services

Total Subagreements for Services 0 0 0 0 0.00

Travel/Conferences
522000001127000 Travel & Conference-Admin 64 150 64 86 42.67
522041271127000 Travel & Conf-Admin-Title IV 678 0 678 (678) 0.00
522078101127000 Travel & Conference-Admin-MTSS 469 469 469 0 100.00
523000001110000 Travel & Lodging-Instr 0 3,137 0 3,137 0.00
523000001127000 Travel & Lodging-Admin 0 100 0 100 0.00
523078101110000 Travel & Lodging-Instr-MTSS 3,863 3,863 3,863 0 100.00

Total Travel/Conferences 5,074 7,719 5,074 2,645 65.73

Dues/Memberships
531000001127000 Dues & Memberships 2,877 7,500 2,877 4,623 38.36

Total Dues/Memberships 2,877 7,500 2,877 4,623 38.36

Insurance
540000001127000 Insurance 28,361 42,542 28,361 14,181 66.67

Total Insurance 28,361 42,542 28,361 14,181 66.67

Operations/Housekeeping
551500001181000 Janitorial,GardeningSvc/Supply 70 2,500 70 2,430 2.80
551600001181000 Janitorial - Carpet Cleaning 0 3,384 0 3,384 0.00
552000001181000 Security 0 100 0 100 0.00
553500001181000 Utilities 21,009 39,000 21,009 17,991 53.87

Total Operations/Housekeeping 21,079 44,984 21,079 23,905 46.86
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 Walden Academy Inc
 Income Statement

 For the Six Months Ending December 31, 2025

Monthly
Actuals

First Interim 
Budget

Actuals to
Date

Remaining
Budget

Percent
Actuals
to Total
 Budget

Rentals/Leases/Repairs
561000001127000 Equipment Rental/Lease 12,594 22,538 12,594 9,944 55.88
562000001187000 Property/Building Rental 1,344 31,452 1,344 30,108 4.27
562060301187000 Property/Building Rental-SB740 74,963 94,356 74,963 19,393 79.45
562100001187000 Property Taxes - New property 4,108 4,020 4,108 (88) 102.19
562500001187000 Modular Lease 7,000 14,181 7,000 7,181 49.36
562560301187000 Modular Lease-SB740 21,285 33,279 21,285 11,994 63.96
563000001127000 Repairs/Maintenance-Computers 0 500 0 500 0.00
563000001187000 Repairs/Maintenance-Building 5,047 5,915 5,047 868 85.33
563060531187000 Repairs/Maintenance-Building 4,831 4,831 4,831 0 100.00
563100001127000 Repairs/Maintenance-Othr Equip 432 1,077 432 645 40.11
563100001187000 Grounds Upkeep & Improvement 0 4,500 0 4,500 0.00

Total Rentals/Leases/Repairs 131,604 216,649 131,604 85,045 60.75

Professional Services
580300000071910 Accounting/Audit Services 6,825 22,930 6,825 16,105 29.76
580500001127000 Advertising Fees 0 1,000 0 1,000 0.00
580600001127000 Assemblies 102 34 102 (68) 300.00
580691401127000 Assemblies-PTC 34 34 34 0 100.00
580900001127000 Banking Fees 210 450 210 240 46.67
581200000073000 Business Services 23,500 47,000 23,500 23,500 50.00
581200000073001 Business Services-Edtec 5,000 10,000 5,000 5,000 50.00
582000001127000 Consultants-Admin 8,475 18,200 8,475 9,725 46.57
582165005711900 Contract Services-Instr-SpEd 0 7,975 0 7,975 0.00
582165465711900 Contract Svcs-Instr-SpEd MHS 0 13,644 0 13,644 0.00
582199985711900 Contract Services-Instr-SpEd 0 12,700 0 12,700 0.00
582400000076000 District Oversight Fee 0 19,971 0 19,971 0.00
583026001110000 Field Trip-ELO-P 0 500 0 500 0.00
583091211100000 Field Trip-6th Grade 0 500 0 500 0.00
583091401110000 Field Trip-PTC 1,426 10,000 1,426 8,574 14.26
583600001127000 Fingerprinting 977 1,087 977 110 89.88
583991261127000 Wings&Warmth Fundraising Exp 0 601 0 601 0.00
583991371127000 Fundraising Expense-T Shirts 0 1,000 0 1,000 0.00
583991401127000 Fundraising Expense-PTC 0 159 0 159 0.00
584500001127000 Legal Services Contracts 324 5,000 324 4,676 6.48
584800001127000 Licenses & Other Fees 360 2,000 360 1,640 18.00
584800001137000 Licenses & Other Fees-Food Svc 276 300 276 24 92.00
584830101127000 Licenses & Other Fees-Title I 4,750 0 4,750 (4,750) 0.00
585130101127000 Mktg & Stdt Recruiting-Title I 0 4,750 0 4,750 0.00
585141261127000 Marketing & Student Recruiting 0 776 0 776 0.00
585800001127000 Other Svcs/Op Exp-Admin 20 60 20 40 33.33
585800001142000 Other Svcs/Op Exp-PE/ATHLETICS 800 0 800 (800) 0.00
585891401142000 Other Svcs/Op Exp-PE/ATHLETICS 650 400 650 (250) 162.50
585900001127000 Payroll Fees 11,947 15,000 11,947 3,053 79.65
586000001127000 Printing and Reproduction 1,260 2,500 1,260 1,240 50.40
586300001110000 Prof Development Exp-Instruct 140 8,800 140 8,660 1.59
586300001127000 Prof Development Exp-Admin 28 3,600 28 3,572 0.78
586340351110000 Prof Dev Exp-Instr-Title II 0 4,199 0 4,199 0.00
586341261110000 Prof Dev Exp-Instr-Title V 0 1,000 0 1,000 0.00
586341271127000 Prof Dev Exp-Admin-Title IV 888 0 888 (888) 0.00
586378101110000 Prof Develop Exp-Instr-MTSS 200 200 200 0 100.00
586391401110000 Prof Development Expense-PTC 22 22 22 0 100.00
586400001127000 State Service Use Tax-Admin 0 127 0 127 0.00
587700001127000 Student Activites 14 14 14 0 100.00
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 Walden Academy Inc
 Income Statement

 For the Six Months Ending December 31, 2025

Monthly
Actuals

First Interim 
Budget

Actuals to
Date

Remaining
Budget

Percent
Actuals
to Total
 Budget

587791401127000 Student Activites-PTC 243 186 243 (57) 130.65
587800001110000 Student Assessment 0 12,870 0 12,870 0.00
588130101127000 Student Information Sys-TitleI 507 507 507 0 100.00
588141271127000 Student Info Sys-Title IV 0 4,408 0 4,408 0.00
588199981127000 Student Information Sys-LCAP 0 7,550 0 7,550 0.00
588700001127000 Technology Services 0 9,800 0 9,800 0.00

Total Professional Services 68,978 251,854 68,978 182,876 27.39

Communications
591000001127000 Postage and Shipping 260 1,500 260 1,240 17.33
592000001127000 Internet / Website Fees 0 8,688 0 8,688 0.00
593000001127000 Telephone & Fax 3,533 8,288 3,533 4,755 42.63

Total Communications 3,793 18,476 3,793 14,683 20.53

Total Services/Operating Expenses 261,766 589,724 261,766 327,958 44.39

Capital Outlay
690000001110000 Depreciation/Amortization Exp 0 15,304 0 15,304 0.00
690060531110000 Depreciation/Amort Exp-UPK 0 893 0 893 0.00

Total Capital Outlay 0 16,197 0 16,197 0.00

Other Outgo
714165000092000 SpEd Encroachment 0 83,000 0 83,000 0.00
714199980092000 SpEd Encroachment-LCAP 0 12,000 0 12,000 0.00

Total Other Outgo 0 95,000 0 95,000 0.00

Total Expenses 1,043,160 2,408,383 1,043,160 1,365,223 43.31

Other Sources and Uses
Other Sources

898000000000000 Contrib from Unrestr Resource 0 (90,975) 0 (90,975) 0.00
898065000000000 Contrib from Unrestr Res-SpEd 0 90,975 0 90,975 0.00

Total Other Sources 0 0 0 0 0.00

Other Uses

Total Other Uses 0 0 0 0 0.00

Total Other Sources and Uses 0 0 0 0 0.00

Net Increase/Decrease in Fund Balance (273,419) 38,808 (273,419) 312,227 (704.54)
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Walden Academy  
1149 W. Wood St.  

Willows, CA 95988  
(530)361-6480  

Superintendent’s Report   

January 2026  
Mission Statement: Walden Academy is dedicated to fostering integrity, academic excellence, and 

social-emotional growth in our students. With small class sizes and low student to adult ratio, we create a nurturing 
environment that values curiosity, accountability, and perseverance, guided by the CARES traits.Utilizing Responsive 
Classroom and Toolbox strategies, we offer personalized intervention time and rigorous academics to instill a growth 

mindset. Our River Hawk STEM and Ag program connects students to their rural roots while preparing them for 
future success, supported by hands-on learning and engaging out of school learning experiences.We value and seek 

active partnerships with families and the community to enhance our students' educational experiences. 

I. LCAP Goal 1: Walden Academy will provide learners with engaging and challenging 
learning opportunities in a broad course of study through the implementation of state academic 
content, performance, and ELD standards. Learners will be instructed by highly qualified 
professionals with sufficient instructional material and technology, on a well maintained campus 
set up to meet the needs of all learners. 

Conditions of Learning  
1. Basic  

A. Credentialed teachers   
No changes. The CA Dashboard highlights that Walden has a higher than 
average number of qualified teachers/ staff. 

B. Access to standards-aligned instructional materials  
   Nothing has changed. All students have access to standards-aligned  

instructional materials.  

C. Facilities in good repair  
Nothing has changed. We completed the FIT report for this year and 
facilities are in decent condition. We received a quote for fixing mobile 6 
and 7 and it was $6,800. We will be going to PTC to see if they would be 
able to support us with any of these costs as they were asking if there’s 
anything the can help fund. 
 

2.  State Standards Implementation---English language development standards and  
academic content & performance standards  

 
 

 
A.  Walk-Through Data:  

January Walkthrough Summary 
In January, Walden Academy continued to demonstrate strong instructional 



practices with six out of seven classrooms showing 100% student engagement. 
However, the overall average on-task rate dipped to 89.3%, down from 94% in 
December, primarily due to a significant drop (25%) during one Tier 2 math 
session. Differentiation remained strong at 85.7%, consistent with prior months, 
and all classrooms observed used at least one UDL or ELL strategy, improving 
from 88% in December to a full 100%. Formative assessment use was seen in all 
lessons again, and higher-level questioning was used in 6 of 7 classes. However, 
student-to-student discourse declined to just 14%, down from 25% last month. 
Instructional aide utilization remained low, with aides actively supporting in only 
28% of observations. Overall, while instructional quality and engagement remain 
strong, targeted support is needed in Tier 2 instruction and peer discourse to 
maintain momentum. 
Summary 
 

Pupil Outcomes  

1. Student Achievement- We are working towards our school and classroom goals.  
Students took the iReady Diagnostic test this week, and we are using the data to drive  
instruction.  

A.  School Goals: We will maintain the goals of last year. The school theme for 
this year is “Strong Roots, Exceptional Results”, so you will see a lot on that 
and we are hoping our collective collaboration with adopting this theme will 
also equate to growth.  

1. Walden will have 45% of students score on or above level on the   
CAASPP for the 2025/26 school year in ELA.  

2. Walden will have 30% of students score on or above level on the   
CAASPP for the 2025/26 school year in Math.  

-  Test results from CAASPP show an 8.8% increase in ELA, 5.5% 
increase in Math and a 2.5% increase in Science. This puts us 
tentatively at 33.3% proficiency in ELA, 21.8% in Math and 22% 
in Science. This is huge growth! 

B. We are gearing up for CAASPP and I’ve asked for all teachers to have goal setting 
meetings with all their students taking the exam to align ourselves with county 
initiatives.  

    
 

III. LCAP Goal 3: A positive school climate for all stakeholders participating in activities that 
increase student engagement, attendance and parental involvement. Particular focus and 
attention will be given in the areas of attendance and positive student behavior to address low 
attendance rates and increased number of suspensions. An expansion of the food program to 
include second chance breakfast.  

Engagement  
1. Parent Involvement---efforts to seek parent input in decision making & parent  



participation in programs for special need subgroups  

A. Newsletters weekly.  
B. We have been busy posting updates, videos and picture compilations on Instagram and 

Facebook. 
C. Songfest was a success with the Hall overflowing with people. All feedback received 

was positive- with the exception of one parent who did not like that staff did a dance. 

2. Pupil Engagement---attendance rates/chronic absenteeism  

A. Attendance: Average daily attendance has been falling as many students 
have been sick with a virus or stomach bug. We are currently at 92.32% 
for the month of January. Overall, attendance is at 95.08% for the entire 
year.  

B. Spirit: We did a PTC spirit day and many students/classrooms 
participated. The winning class will receive donuts on Friday. 

3. School Climate---suspension/expulsion, school safety & connectedness  
                  A. Connectedness:  

1. Staff Christmas Party- We had a wonderful staff Christmas party at 
Twisted Twigs, filled with great conversation, laughter, and a chance to 
relax and connect outside of our busy school days. It was such a fun 
and meaningful way to celebrate the season and appreciate the 
incredible team we have. Staff all received a shirt that states “Walden 
Family”. 

2.  
 

B. Behavior Management:  
 

1. Restorative Practices PD- Joe coordinated for Aaron Koch to come and 
lead a multi-month series focused on Restorative Practices. This extended 
learning opportunity allowed our staff to engage deeply with the work over 
time, build shared understanding, and strengthen our capacity to create a 
more supportive, reflective, and restorative school culture. We are looking 
forward to the next one on February 4th.  

2. Joe to share behavior report. 
 
C. Positive Behavior Intervention Support/ CARES Cash:  $195 in 5’s were 

spent- showing a strong number of students earning CARES cash for 
specifically showing self control. $200 in ones were spent. We are ordering 
more items for the CARES store as we ran out of many items and had to close 
the store last week.  

 



D. Safety: We have had no safety issues or claims this month. 
 
Current Enrollment  

A. Our enrollment is at 168.  

 

Respectfully submitted, 

 Amber Calonico Former NBCT, MAT, M.Ed 



RESOLUTION NO. 2026-01 
 

 
A RESOLUTION OF THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS of Walden Academy regarding 
check signature approval: 
 
WHEREAS, the Board of Directors of Walden Academy (the “Corporation”) desires to 
establish the authorized check signers whom may sign checks written from the bank 
accounts of the Corporation; 
 
NOW, THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED THAT: 
 
The Board of Directors of the Corporation hereby authorizes the following as check 
signer to sign checks on the bank account of the Corporation. 
  
 Merrilee Vanderwaal 

John Gladman 
 Amber Calonico 
  
 
The Board of Directors of the Corporation hereby recognizes that all existing check 
writing policies still apply and are maintained; and 
 
 
 
PASSED AND ADOPTED THIS 27th DAY OF JANUARY 2026, by the following votes: 
 
 
 A

y
e 

N
a
y 

A
b
s
t
a
i
n 

A
b
s
e
n
t 

Gladman     
Mercado     
Michaud     

Von Bargen     
Owens     

     
Totals:     

     
 

 
 
 
 
__________________________________  
Chair 
 
 
ATTEST: 
 
__________________________________  
Secretary 
 

   
 
Walden Academy, Inc., a California corporation 



RESOLUTION NO. 2026-02 
 

A RESOLUTION OF THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS of Walden Academy regarding establishing 
bank accounts and check signature approval:  

WHEREAS, the Board of Directors of Walden Academy (the "Corporation") desires to establish 
a new Checking account with TriCounties Bank for the Wings & Warmth fund;  

WHEREAS, the Board of Directors of Corporation desires to designate who may sign checks 
written from the Checking account of the Corporation;  

NOW, THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED THAT:  

Board of Directors of the Corporation hereby authorizes the Chief Financial Officer, Merrilee 
Vanderwaal, to establish and open a checking account at TriCounties Bank;  

Board of Directors of the Corporation hereby authorizes the President, John Gladman, the Chief 
Financial Officer, Merrilee Vanderwaal, and the School Director, Amber Calonico, to deposit, 
write checks and make transfers to and from the checking account at TriCounties Bank; 

 
PASSED AND ADOPTED THIS 27th DAY OF JANUARY 2026, by the following votes: 
 
 
 A

y
e 

N
a
y 

A
b
s
t
a
i
n 

A
b
s
e
n
t 

Gladman     
Mercado     
Michaud     

Von Bargen     
Owens     

     
Totals:     

     
 

 
 
 
 
__________________________________  
Chair 
 
 
ATTEST: 
 
__________________________________  
Secretary 
 

   
 

Walden Academy, a California corporation 



Quarterly Report on Williams Uniform Complaints
[Education Code §35186]

District: Walden Academy

Person completing this form: Amber Calonico, Superintendent

Quarterly Report Submission Date: April 2026 (January – March)
July 2026 (April – June)
October 2026 (July – September)

☒ January 2026 (October – December)

Date for information to be reported publicly at governing board meeting:  January 27, 2026

Please check the box that applies:

☒ No complaints were filed with any school in the district during the quarter
indicated above.

Complaints were filed with school in the district during the quarter
indicated above. The following chart summarizes the nature and resolution
of these complaints.

General Subject Area Total # of
Complaints

# Resolved # Unresolved

Textbooks and
Instructional Materials

Teacher Vacancy or
Misassignment

Facilities Conditions

TOTALS -0- -0- -0-

Amber Calonico
Printed Name of District Superintendent

Signature of District Superintendent

_1/26/26
Date
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Walden Academy
2024-2025 School Accountability Report Card 
(Published During the 2025-2026 School Year)

-------

2024 School Accountability Report Card
General Information about the School Accountability Report Card (SARC)
SARC Overview By February 1 of each year, every school in California is required by state law to 

publish a School Accountability Report Card (SARC). The SARC contains 
information about the condition and performance of each California public school. 
Under the Local Control Funding Formula (LCFF) all local educational agencies 
(LEAs) are required to prepare a Local Control and Accountability Plan (LCAP), 
which describes how they intend to meet annual school-specific goals for all 
pupils, with specific activities to address state and local priorities. Additionally, 
data reported in an LCAP is to be consistent with data reported in the SARC.

- For more information about SARC requirements and access to prior year 
reports, see the California Department of Education (CDE) SARC web 
page at https://www.cde.ca.gov/ta/ac/sa/

- For more information about the LCFF or the LCAP, see the CDE LCFF 
web page at https://www.cde.ca.gov/fg/aa/lc/

- For additional information about the school, parents/guardians and 
community members should contact the school principal or the district 
office.

DataQuest DataQuest is an online data tool located on the CDE DataQuest web page at 
https://dq.cde.ca.gov/dataquest/ that contains additional information about this 
school and comparisons of the school to the district and the county. Specifically, 
DataQuest is a dynamic system that provides reports for accountability (e.g., test 
data, enrollment, high school graduates, dropouts, course enrollments, staffing, 
and data regarding English learners).

California School Dashboard The California School Dashboard (Dashboard) 
https://www.caschooldashboard.org/ reflects California’s new accountability and 
continuous improvement system and provides information about how LEAs and 
schools are meeting the needs of California’s diverse student population. The 
Dashboard contains reports that display the performance of LEAs, schools, and 
student groups on a set of state and local measures to assist in identifying 
strengths, challenges, and areas in need of improvement.

Internet Access Internet access is available at public libraries and other locations that are publicly 
accessible (e.g., the California State Library). Access to the Internet at libraries 
and public locations is generally provided on a first-come, first-served basis. 
Other use restrictions may include the hours of operation, the length of time that a 
workstation may be used (depending on availability), the types of software 
programs available on a workstation, and the ability to print documents.
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2025-26 School Contact Information
2025-26 School Contact Information

School Name Walden Academy        

Street 1149 W. Wood Street        

City, State, Zip Willows, CA 95988        

Phone Number (530) 361-6480        

Principal Amber Calonico        

Email Address acalonico@waldenacademy.org        

School Website www.waldenacademy.org        

Grade Span         

County-District-School (CDS) Code 11101160124909        

2025-26 District Contact Information
2025-26 District Contact Information

District Name Walden Academy Charter School        

Phone Number 5303616480        

Superintendent Amber Calonico        

Email Address acalonico@waldenacademy.org        

District Website www.waldenacademy.org       

2025-26 School Description and Mission Statement
2025-26 School Description and Mission Statement
Walden Academy is a TK-8 public school, directly funded, non-profit 501c3 incorporated charter school located in Willows, CA.

Vision Statement: "Walden Academy aims to foster integrity as the cornerstone of character development, guiding students to 
make principled decisions and embrace honesty, accountability, and perseverance. We nurture a supportive environment 
igniting curiosity and building a strong academic foundation, aiming to cultivate respected leaders who uphold these ideals in 
society.”

Mission Statement: Walden Academy is dedicated to fostering integrity, academic excellence, and social-emotional growth in 
our students. With small class sizes and low student to adult ratio, we create a nurturing environment that values curiosity, 
accountability, and perseverance, guided by the CARES traits.Utilizing Responsive Classroom and Toolbox strategies, we offer 
personalized intervention time and rigorous academics to instill a growth mindset. Our River Hawk STEM and Ag program 
connects students to their rural roots while preparing them for future success, supported by hands-on learning and engaging 
out of school learning experiences.We value and seek active partnerships with families and the community to enhance our 
students' educational experiences.

Core Values
We value:
1.  Joy of learning
2.  Critical Thinking
3.  Personal and academic confidence
4.  Service to others
5.  Lifelong learning
6.  Self-awareness
7.  Discovery of a personal passion and interests
8.  Science-based learning
9.  Active and innovative learning
10. Low adult to student ratio
11. Safety
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2025-26 School Description and Mission Statement
12. Balanced and rigorous curriculum
13. Emphasis on academic, social, physical, and emotional learning
14. School wide and community partnership
--------

About this School
2024-25 Student Enrollment by Grade Level
2024-25 Student Enrollment by Grade Level

Grade Level Number of Students
Kindergarten 27       
Grade 1 20       
Grade 2 23       
Grade 3 23       
Grade 4 17       
Grade 5 23       
Grade 6 12       
Grade 7 11       
Grade 8 11       
Total Enrollment 167       

2024-25 Student Enrollment by Student Group
2024-25 Student Enrollment by Student Group

Student Group Percent of Total Enrollment
Female 45.5       
Male 54.5       
American Indian or Alaska Native 2.4       
Asian 1.8       
Hispanic or Latino 38.3       
Two or More Races 5.4       
White 40.1       
English Learners 18       
Foster Youth 0.6       
Socioeconomically Disadvantaged 46.7       
Students with Disabilities 13.2       
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A. Conditions of Learning (State Priority: Basic)
A. Conditions of Learning State Priority: Basic

The SARC provides the following information relevant to the State priority: Basic 
(Priority 1):

• Degree to which teachers are appropriately assigned and fully credentialed in the 
subject area and for the pupils they are teaching;

• Pupils have access to standards-aligned instructional materials; and
• School facilities are maintained in good repair.
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2021-22 Teacher Preparation and Placement
2021-22 Teacher Preparation and Placement

Authorization/Assignment School
Number

School
Percent

District
Number

District
Percent

State
Number

State
Percent

Fully (Preliminary or Clear) Credentialed 
for Subject and Student Placement 
(properly assigned)

8.3 80.73 10.7 41.71 234405.2 84

Intern Credential Holders Properly 
Assigned 1 9.63 2 7.78 4853 1.74

Teachers Without Credentials and 
Misassignments (“ineffective” under 
ESSA)

0 0 4 15.56 12001.5 4.3

Credentialed Teachers Assigned Out-of-
Field (“out-of-field” under ESSA)       0 0 5 19.81 11953.1 4.28

Unknown/Incomplete/NA        1 9.63 3.8 15.1 15831.9 5.67
Total Teaching Positions        10.3 100 25.7 100 279044.8 100

Note: The data in this table is based on full-time equivalent (FTE) status. One FTE equals one staff member working full-time; one 
FTE could also represent two staff members who each work 50 percent of full-time. Additionally, an assignment is defined as a 
position that an educator is assigned based on setting, subject, and grade level. An authorization is defined as the services that 
an educator is authorized to provide to students.

2022-23 Teacher Preparation and Placement
2022-23 Teacher Preparation and Placement

Authorization/Assignment School
Number

School
Percent

District
Number

District
Percent

State
Number

State
Percent

Fully (Preliminary or Clear) Credentialed 
for Subject and Student Placement 
(properly assigned)

10 90.91 14.3 49.53 231142.4 83.24

Intern Credential Holders Properly 
Assigned 0 0 0 0 5566.4 2

Teachers Without Credentials and 
Misassignments (“ineffective” under 
ESSA)

1 9.09 3.2 11.13 14938.3 5.38

Credentialed Teachers Assigned Out-of-
Field (“out-of-field” under ESSA)       0 0 8.3 28.92 11746.9 4.23

Unknown/Incomplete/NA        0 0 3 10.38 14303.8 5.15
Total Teaching Positions        11 100 29 100 277698 100

Note: The data in this table is based on FTE status. One FTE equals one staff member working full-time; one FTE could also 
represent two staff members who each work 50 percent of full-time. Additionally, an assignment is defined as a position that an 
educator is assigned based on setting, subject, and grade level. An authorization is defined as the services that an educator is 
authorized to provide to students.

2023-24 Teacher Preparation and Placement
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2023-24 Teacher Preparation and Placement

Authorization/Assignment School
Number

School
Percent

District
Number

District
Percent

State
Number

State
Percent

Fully (Preliminary or Clear) Credentialed 
for Subject and Student Placement 
(properly assigned)

11 91.67 17.7 59 230039.4 100

Intern Credential Holders Properly 
Assigned 1 8.33 2 6.92 6213.8 2.23

Teachers Without Credentials and 
Misassignments (“ineffective” under 
ESSA)

0 0 1 3.33 16855 6.04

Credentialed Teachers Assigned Out-of-
Field (“out-of-field” under ESSA)       0 0 9.2 30.73 12112.8 4.34

Unknown/Incomplete/NA        0 0 0 0 13705.8 4.91
Total Teaching Positions        12 100 30 100 278927.1 100

Note: The data in this table is based on FTE status. One FTE equals one staff member working full-time; one FTE could also 
represent two staff members who each work 50 percent of full-time. Additionally, an assignment is defined as a position that an 
educator is assigned based on setting, subject, and grade level. An authorization is defined as the services that an educator is 
authorized to provide to students.

Teachers Without Credentials and Misassignments (considered “ineffective” under ESSA)
Teachers Without Credentials and Misassignments (considered “ineffective” under ESSA)

Authorization/Assignment 2021-22 2022-23 2023-24
Permits and Waivers         0.00 0 0
Misassignments          0.00 1 0
Vacant Positions         0.00 0 0
Total Teachers Without Credentials and 
Misassignments 0.00 1 0

Credentialed Teachers Assigned Out-of-Field (considered “out-of-field” under ESSA)
Credentialed Teachers Assigned Out-of-Field (considered “out-of-field” under ESSA)

Indicator 2021-22 2022-23 2023-24

Credentialed Teachers Authorized on a Permit or 
Waiver 0.00 0 0

Local Assignment Options 0.00 0 0
Total Out-of-Field Teachers 0.00 0 0
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Class Assignments
Class Assignments

Indicator 2021-22 2022-23 2023-24

Misassignments for English Learners
(a percentage of all the classes with English learners 
taught by teachers that are misassigned)

0 11.1 0

No credential, permit or authorization to teach
(a percentage of all the classes taught by teachers with no 
record of an authorization to teach)

9 0 0

Note: For more information refer to the Updated Teacher Equity Definitions web page at 
https://www.cde.ca.gov/pd/ee/teacherequitydefinitions.asp.

2025-26 Quality, Currency, Availability of Textbooks and Other Instructional Materials
2025-26 Quality, Currency, Availability of Textbooks and Other Instructional Materials

TK-5th grades: Magnetic Reading  and Haggerty curriculum for English/Language Arts in grades TK-5. It has a very strong 
English
language development component to support English learners. Students in this grade receive mathematics instruction with
Eureka Math.
6th, 7th and 8th grade: In English Language Arts, students read from the Curriculum Associates Literature Series. In addition, 
they read
from selected novels, short stories and plays. We use College Preparatory Mathematics curriculum for math. They use
TCI/History Alive for history.
Science in grades TK-5: Mystery Science and FOSS curriculum.
Science in grades 6th-8th: Discovery Education
       

Year and month in which the data were collected May 2024

Subject List of Textbooks and Other Instructional Materials /
Indicate if from Most Recent Adoption / Year of Adoption

Percent Students 
Lacking Own 

Assigned Copy
Reading/Language Arts Magnetic Reading-Adopted 2024

Curriculum Associates, LLC

Heggerty 2022
Heggerty Phonemic Awareness

Benchmark Advanced 2017
Benchmark Education Company
Houghton-Mifflin Literature Series-Adopted June 2017

Savvas My Perspectives (Middle School English) Adopted 2025
       

0

Mathematics College Preparatory Mathematics-Adopted 2013
Eureka Math
       

0

Science Mystery Science 2020

Discovery Education
       

0

History-Social Science Benchmark with supplemental Studies Weekly through 5th grade
History Alive TCI- Adopted 2015
       

0



2025 School Accountability Report Card Page 8 of 21 Walden Academy

Note: Cells with N/A values do not require data.

School Facility Conditions and Planned Improvements
School Facility Conditions and Planned Improvements
Walden Academy Charter School operates on a campus leased from St. Monica’s Catholic Church, with facilities monitored 
daily by school staff and maintenance and repairs managed collaboratively by Walden Academy and the lessor. The campus 
expanded in 2014 with the addition of eight portable classrooms and a new playground, along with updates to existing 
classrooms that included fresh paint, new carpeting, and upgraded HVAC systems. Walden Academy conducts an annual 
facilities inspection using the Facilities Inspection Tool (FIT) developed by the Office of Public School Construction to ensure 
facilities remain clean, safe, and in good repair, and uses inspection findings to guide ongoing maintenance and improvements.

Since that time, the school has made continual enhancements to improve both functionality and student experience. In 2016, a 
school garden was established with designated planting areas for each classroom, and campus murals were added to 
showcase student work and local themes, including geography and CARES traits. Additional improvements have included 
landscaped areas with automated irrigation, Buddy Benches for recess, replanted grass play areas, expanded storage sheds, 
routine flooring and carpet maintenance, walkway beautification, and exterior repainting of campus buildings. Energy efficiency 
upgrades funded through Proposition 39 included the installation of LED lighting, cloth light diffusers in select classrooms, and 
energy-efficient tempered glass windows to reduce glare and improve learning conditions.

Campus safety and infrastructure improvements have remained a priority. Security cameras were installed in 2019 and 
expanded in subsequent years, the campus was fully enclosed with fencing, safety lighting was added, and blacktop areas 
were resurfaced to address wear and cracks. In fall 2025, the school increased the size of its security camera monitor and 
repositioned it to improve visibility for office staff. Walden Academy has also worked collaboratively with the County Safety 
Supervisor to implement enhanced security measures as recommended, further strengthening campus monitoring and overall 
safety. Additional improvements include the installation of handwashing stations, water bottle filling stations, sanitizing stations, 
and air purifiers in every room. With the addition of the River Hawk Ag-STEM program, unused outdoor areas have been 
repurposed for planting beds and crops, including dryland agriculture at a nearby Walden property. While the school continues 
to explore long-term facility development opportunities, all improvements reflect Walden Academy’s commitment to maintaining 
safe, functional, and engaging learning environments for students and staff.
       

Year and month of the most recent FIT report 12/03/2024

System Inspected Rate
Good

Rate
Fair

Rate
Poor Repair Needed and Action Taken or Planned

Systems:
Gas Leaks, Mechanical/HVAC, Sewer 

X HVAC systems checked yearly and serviced as 
needed.

Interior:
Interior Surfaces

X

Cleanliness:
Overall Cleanliness, Pest/Vermin Infestation

X Our custodian is dedicated to maintaining a clean and 
safe campus. Daily cleaning and weekly upkeep of the 
school grounds are diligently performed. Repairs to 
broken or inadequate equipment or building 
components are addressed promptly. Additionally, 
school-safe pesticides are applied regularly to ensure 
a healthy environment.

Electrical X

Restrooms/Fountains:
Restrooms, Sinks/ Fountains

X

Safety:
Fire Safety, Hazardous Materials

X Camera systems are regularly updated as needed. A 
larger camera monitor was added September 2025 to 
have a better view of cameras in live mode.

Structural:
Structural Damage, Roofs

X

External: X
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School Facility Conditions and Planned Improvements
Playground/School Grounds, Windows/ 
Doors/Gates/Fences

Overall Facility Rate
Overall Facility Rate

Exemplary Good Fair Poor

X                    

B. Pupil Outcomes (State Priority: Pupil Achievement)
B. Pupil Outcomes State Priority: Pupil Achievement

The SARC provides the following information relevant to the State priority: Pupil Achievement 
(Priority 4):

Statewide Assessments
(i.e., California Assessment of Student Performance and Progress [CAASPP] System 
includes the Smarter Balanced Summative Assessments for students in the general 
education population and the California Alternate Assessments [CAAs] for English language 
arts/literacy [ELA] and mathematics given in grades three through eight and grade eleven. 
Only eligible students may participate in the administration of the CAAs. CAAs items are 
aligned with alternate achievement standards, which are linked with the Common Core State 
Standards [CCSS] for students with the most significant cognitive disabilities).

The CAASPP System encompasses the following assessments and student participation 
requirements:

1. Smarter Balanced Summative Assessments and CAAs for ELA in grades three 
through eight and grade eleven.

2. Smarter Balanced Summative Assessments and CAAs for mathematics in grades 
three through eight and grade eleven.

3. California Science Test (CAST) and CAAs for Science in grades five, eight, and once 
in high school (i.e., grade ten, eleven, or twelve).

College and Career Ready
The percentage of students who have successfully completed courses that satisfy the 
requirements for entrance to the University of California and the California State University, 
or career technical education sequences or programs of study.
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Percentage of Students Meeting or Exceeding the State Standard on CAASPP
Percentage of Students Meeting or Exceeding the State Standard on CAASPP

This table displays CAASPP test results in ELA and mathematics for all students grades three through eight and grade eleven 
taking and completing a state-administered assessment.

To protect student privacy, double dashes (--) are used in the table when the cell size within a selected student population is ten 
or fewer.

ELA and mathematics test results include the Smarter Balanced Summative Assessments and the CAA. The “Percent Met or 
Exceeded” is calculated by taking the total number of students who met or exceeded the standard on the Smarter Balanced 
Summative Assessment plus the total number of students who met the standard (i.e., achieved Level 3–Alternate) on the CAA 
divided by the total number of students who participated in both assessments.

Subject School
2023-24

School
2024-25

District
2023-24

District
2024-25

State
2023-24

State
2024-25

English Language Arts/Literacy
(grades 3-8 and 11)

24 31 23 27 47 48

Mathematics
(grades 3-8 and 11)

16 20 11 13 35 37

2024-25 CAASPP Test Results in ELA by Student Group
2024-25 CAASPP Test Results in ELA by Student Group

This table displays CAASPP test results in ELA by student group for students grades three through eight and grade eleven taking 
and completing a state-administered assessment.

ELA test results include the Smarter Balanced Summative Assessment and the CAA. The “Percent Met or Exceeded” is calculated 
by taking the total number of students who met or exceeded the standard on the Smarter Balanced Summative Assessment plus 
the total number of students who met the standard (i.e., achieved Level 3–Alternate) on the CAA divided by the total number of 
students who participated in both assessments.

To protect student privacy, double dashes (--) are used in the table when the cell size within a selected student population is ten 
or fewer.

Note: The number of students tested includes all students who participated in the test whether they received a score or not; 
however, the number of students tested is not the number that was used to calculate the achievement level percentages. The 
achievement level percentages are calculated using only students who received scores.

CAASPP
Student Groups

CAASPP
Total 

Enrollment

CAASPP
Number 
Tested

CAASPP
Percent 
Tested

CAASPP
Percent

Not Tested

CAASPP
Percent 
Met or 

Exceeded
All Students        101 96 95.05 4.95 31.25

Female        38 37 97.37 2.63 32.43

Male        63 59 93.65 6.35 30.51

American Indian or Alaska Native        -- -- -- -- --

Asian        -- -- -- -- --

Black or African American         0 0 0 0 0

Filipino        0 0 0 0 0

Hispanic or Latino        39 37 94.87 5.13 29.73

Native Hawaiian or Pacific Islander        0 0 0 0 0

Two or More Races        17 17 100.00 0.00 47.06
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White        39 36 92.31 7.69 25.00

English Learners        17 16 94.12 5.88 12.50

Foster Youth        -- -- -- -- --

Homeless        0 0 0 0 0

Military        0 0 0 0 0

Socioeconomically Disadvantaged        48 45 93.75 6.25 22.22

Students Receiving Migrant Education Services    0 0 0 0 0

Students with Disabilities         16 12 75.00 25.00 8.33

2024-25 CAASPP Test Results in Math by Student Group
2024-25 CAASPP Test Results in Math by Student Group

This table displays CAASPP test results in Math by student group for students grades three through eight and grade eleven taking 
and completing a state-administered assessment.

Mathematics test results include the Smarter Balanced Summative Assessment and the CAA. The “Percent Met or Exceeded” is 
calculated by taking the total number of students who met or exceeded the standard on the Smarter Balanced Summative 
Assessment plus the total number of students who met the standard (i.e., achieved Level 3–Alternate) on the CAA divided by the 
total number of students who participated in both assessments.

To protect student privacy, double dashes (--) are used in the table when the cell size within a selected student population is ten 
or fewer.

Note: The number of students tested includes all students who participated in the test whether they received a score or not; 
however, the number of students tested is not the number that was used to calculate the achievement level percentages. The 
achievement level percentages are calculated using only students who received scores.

CAASPP
Student Groups

CAASPP
Total 

Enrollment

CAASPP
Number 
Tested

CAASPP
Percent 
Tested

CAASPP
Percent

Not Tested

CAASPP
Percent 
Met or 

Exceeded
All Students        101 96 95.05 4.95 19.79

Female        38 37 97.37 2.63 16.22

Male        63 59 93.65 6.35 22.03

American Indian or Alaska Native        -- -- -- -- --

Asian        -- -- -- -- --

Black or African American         0 0 0 0 0

Filipino        0 0 0 0 0

Hispanic or Latino        39 37 94.87 5.13 10.81

Native Hawaiian or Pacific Islander        0 0 0 0 0

Two or More Races        17 17 100.00 0.00 23.53

White        39 36 92.31 7.69 25.00

English Learners        17 16 94.12 5.88 6.25

Foster Youth        -- -- -- -- --

Homeless        0 0 0 0 0

Military        0 0 0 0 0
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Socioeconomically Disadvantaged        48 45 93.75 6.25 8.89

Students Receiving Migrant Education Services    0 0 0 0 0

Students with Disabilities         16 12 75.00 25.00 0.00

CAASPP Test Results in Science for All Students
CAASPP Test Results in Science for All Students

This table displays the percentage of all students grades five, eight, and High School meeting or exceeding the State Standard.

Science test results include the CAST and the CAA for Science. The “Percent Met or Exceeded” is calculated by taking the total 
number of students who met or exceeded the standard on the CAST plus the total number of students who met the standard (i.e., 
achieved Level 3–Alternate) on the CAA for Science divided by the total number of students who participated in a science 
assessment.

To protect student privacy, double dashes (--) are used in the table when the cell size within a selected student population is ten 
or fewer.

The number of students tested includes all students who participated in the test whether they received a score or not; however, 
the number of students tested is not the number that was used to calculate the achievement level percentages. The achievement 
level percentages are calculated using only students who received scores.

Subject School
2023-24

School
2024-25

District
2023-24

District
2024-25

State
2023-24

State
2024-25

Science 
(grades 5, 8 and high school)

20.69 19.35 -- -- 30.73 32.33
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2024-25 CAASPP Test Results in Science by Student Group
2024-25 CAASPP Test Results in Science by Student Group

To protect student privacy, double dashes (--) are used in the table when the cell size within a selected student population is ten 
or fewer.

Student Group Total 
Enrollment

Number 
Tested

Percent 
Tested

Percent
Not Tested

Percent
Met or 

Exceeded
All Students        35 31 88.57 11.43 19.35

Female        11 11 100.00 0.00 27.27

Male        24 20 83.33 16.67 15.00

American Indian or Alaska Native        -- -- -- -- --

Asian        0 0 0 0 0

Black or African American         0 0 0 0 0

Filipino        0 0 0 0 0

Hispanic or Latino        16 14 87.50 12.50 14.29

Native Hawaiian or Pacific Islander        0 0 0 0 0

Two or More Races        -- -- -- -- --

White        12 10 83.33 16.67 --

English Learners        -- -- -- -- --

Foster Youth        0 0 0 0 0

Homeless        0 0 0 0 0

Military        0 0 0 0 0

Socioeconomically Disadvantaged        16 14 87.50 12.50 7.14

Students Receiving Migrant Education Services    0 0 0 0 0

Students with Disabilities         -- -- -- -- --
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B. Pupil Outcomes State Priority: Other Pupil Outcomes
The SARC provides the following information relevant to the State priority: Other Pupil 
Outcomes (Priority 8): Pupil outcomes in the subject area of physical education.

B. Pupil Outcomes (State Priority: Other Pupil Outcomes)
2024-25 California Physical Fitness Test Results
2024-25 California Physical Fitness Test Participation Rates

This table displays the percentage of students participating in each of the five fitness components of the California Physical Fitness 
Test Results.   The administration of the PFT requires only participation results for these five fitness areas.  Percentages are not 
calculated and double dashes (--) appear in the table when the number of students tested is ten or less, either because the number 
of students in this category is too small for statistical accuracy or to protect student privacy.

Grade Level Component 1:
Aerobic Capacity

Component 2:
Abdominal 

Strength and 
Endurance

Component 3:
Trunk Extensor 

and Strength and 
Flexibility

Component 4:
Upper Body 
Strength and 
Endurance

Component 5:
Flexibility

Grade 5 100 100 100 100 100

Grade 7 100 100 100 100 100

Grade 9 -- -- -- -- --

C. Engagement (State Priority: Parental Involvement)
C. Engagement State Priority: Parental Involvement

The SARC provides the following information relevant to the State priority: Parental 
Involvement (Priority 3): Efforts the school district makes to seek parent input in making 
decisions regarding the school district and at each school site.

2025-26 Opportunities for Parental Involvement
2025-26 Opportunities for Parental Involvement
Parents are encouraged to contribute 40 volunteer hours per year to the school; each additional child is another 20 hours. We 
offer many ways for parents to volunteer and become part of the school community—including more than 175 various sign-ups 
run through our front office. Our parent volunteers do everything from basic maintenance tasks, assisting in classrooms, 
serving as recess supervisors, supporting fundraisers, serving on committees and the board, running our CARES Store, and 
helping with clerical tasks such as making copies for teachers. Parents can volunteer on campus before, during, or after the 
school day, on weekends, or may take work home to complete.

Walden parents serve on the School Board, School Site Council, and the Parents & Teachers Club (PTC), our parent 
fundraising and event-planning group. Parent input is highly valued. Parents complete surveys that inform decision-making on 
campus and are offered multiple opportunities throughout the year to be engaged. Families participate in parent conferences, 
Back to School Night, Sneak Peek, Math/Science Nights, the Winter Songfest, Multicultural Night, Good Morning Walden 
celebrations, and the Walden Showcase.

Parent University is another intentional opportunity we have created to partner with families. These evening sessions focus on 
topics such as academic support at home, social-emotional learning, growth mindset, resilience, and understanding state 
standards and assessments. Parent University sessions are designed to empower families with tools, knowledge, and 
strategies that support student success and strengthen the connection between home and school.

We communicate with parents weekly through our school communication platform, ParentSquare. Each week, we share 
information on strategies parents can use to support academic and social-emotional learning, provide education on state 
standards and assessments, and keep families informed on schoolwide initiatives. Parents also complete at least two surveys 
each year evaluating our overall program at Walden Academy. We ask for feedback regarding strengths, areas for 
improvement, and suggestions for future programs or changes. The results are carefully reviewed, and action is taken when 
and where necessary.
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2025-26 Opportunities for Parental Involvement
Fundraising is another vital avenue for parent involvement. Parents and community members work collaboratively with Walden 
Academy’s PTC (Parents and Teachers of Glenn County Charters) to raise funds that support students and school programs. 
They are the primary support for our extensive field trip program. Walden Academy believes that academic success is not just 
found within the classroom walls and encourages staff to take advantage of the rich learning opportunities available outside the 
classroom.

--------

2024-25 Chronic Absenteeism by Student Group
2024-25 Chronic Absenteeism by Student Group

Student Group Cumulative 
Enrollment

Chronic 
Absenteeism 

Eligible Enrollment

Chronic 
Absenteeism 

Count

Chronic 
Absenteeism 

Rate
All Students        179 177 17 9.6

Female        81 79 6 7.6

Male        98 98 11 11.2

Non-Binary -- -- -- --

American Indian or Alaska Native        -- -- -- --

Asian        -- -- -- --

Black or African American         -- -- -- --

Filipino        -- -- -- --

Hispanic or Latino        72 70 6 8.6

Native Hawaiian or Pacific Islander        -- -- -- --

Two or More Races        -- -- -- --

White        70 70 10 14.3

English Learners        36 36 2 5.6

Foster Youth        -- -- -- --

Homeless        -- -- -- --

Socioeconomically Disadvantaged        91 90 15 16.7

Students Receiving Migrant Education Services  -- -- -- --

Students with Disabilities         26 26 3 11.5

Note: To protect student privacy, double dashes (--) are used in the table when the cell size within a selected student population 
is ten or fewer.



2025 School Accountability Report Card Page 16 of 21 Walden Academy

C. Engagement (State Priority: School Climate)
C. Engagement State Priority: School Climate

The SARC provides the following information relevant to the State priority: School 
Climate (Priority 6):

• Pupil suspension rates;
• Pupil expulsion rates; and
• Other local measures on the sense of safety

Suspensions and Expulsions
Suspensions and Expulsions

This table displays suspensions data.
Suspensions

School
2022-23

School
2023-24

School
2024-25

District
2022-23

District
2023-24

District
2024-25

State
2022-23

State
2023-24

State
2024-25

5.83 9.57 8.94 3.43 4.71 4.19 3.6 3.28 2.94
Note: To protect student privacy, double dashes (--) are used in the table when the cell size within a selected student population 
is ten or fewer.

This table displays expulsions data.
Expulsions

School
2022-23

School
2023-24

School
2024-25

District
2022-23

District
2023-24

District
2024-25

State
2022-23

State
2023-24

State
2024-25

0 0 0 0 0 0 0.08 0.07 0.06
Note: To protect student privacy, double dashes (--) are used in the table when the cell size within a selected student population 
is ten or fewer.
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2024-25 Suspensions and Expulsions by Student Group
2024-25 Suspensions and Expulsions by Student Group

Student Group Suspensions Rate Expulsions Rate

All Students        8.94 0.00
Female        4.94 0.00
Male        12.24 0.00
Non-Binary        0.00 0.00
American Indian or Alaska Native        0.00 0.00
Asian        0.00 0.00
Black or African American         0.00 0.00
Filipino        0.00 0.00
Hispanic or Latino        12.50 0.00
Native Hawaiian or Pacific Islander 0.00 0.00
Two or More Races        0.00 0.00
White        5.71 0.00
English Learners        11.11 0.00
Foster Youth        0.00 0.00
Homeless        0.00 0.00
Socioeconomically Disadvantaged        13.19 0.00
Students Receiving Migrant Education Services        0.00 0.00
Students with Disabilities         23.08 0.00

Note: To protect student privacy, double dashes (--) are used in the table when the cell size within a selected student population 
is ten or fewer.

2025-26 School Safety Plan
2025-26 School Safety Plan
Walden Academy Charter School maintains a Comprehensive School Safety Plan (CSSP) that is reviewed, updated, and 
adopted annually in accordance with California Education Code requirements. The most recent CSSP was updated on 
February 3, 2025 and formally adopted by the Walden Academy Board of Directors on February 25, 2025. The plan was 
reviewed and discussed with school staff in March 2025 and shared for consultation with local law enforcement and the fire 
authority during the same month. The CSSP is reviewed annually by the school safety planning committee and administration, 
with opportunities for stakeholder input, and is made available for public inspection upon request.

The CSSP outlines comprehensive procedures designed to ensure a safe, orderly, and supportive learning environment. Key 
elements include emergency response and disaster preparedness procedures; protocols for active threats, medical 
emergencies, and dangerous or unlawful activities; child abuse reporting requirements; discipline and behavioral expectations; 
bullying and cyberbullying prevention; hate crime reporting; and procedures for safe ingress and egress. The plan also 
incorporates the California Standardized Emergency Management System (SEMS) and an Incident Command System to guide 
coordinated responses during emergencies, with clearly defined staff roles and responsibilities.

In addition, the CSSP integrates an Instructional Continuity Plan to ensure the continuation of student learning during school 
closures caused by emergencies or natural disasters. This includes provisions for remote and alternative instructional delivery, 
access to instructional materials and technology, communication with families, and support for students with disabilities, 
English learners, and other vulnerable populations. Through annual review and continuous improvement, Walden Academy 
demonstrates its ongoing commitment to student and staff safety, preparedness, and well-being.
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2025-26 School Safety Plan
.
--------

D. Other SARC Information (Information Required in the SARC)
D. Other SARC Information Information Required in the SARC

The information in this section is required to be in the SARC but is not included in the 
state priorities for LCFF.

2022-23 Elementary Average Class Size and Class Size Distribution
2022-23 Elementary Average Class Size and Class Size Distribution

This table displays the 2022-23 average class size and class size distribution.  The columns titled “Number of Classes” indicates 
how many classes fall into each size category (a range of total students per class).  The “Other” category is for multi-grade level 
classes.

Grade Level Average 
Class Size

Number of Classes with 
1-20 Students

Number of Classes with 
21-32 Students

Number of Classes with 
33+ Students

K       16 2 0 0
1       15 2 0 0
2       23 0 1 0
3       23 0 1 0
4       22 0 1 0
5       23 0 1 0
6       17 1 0 0

Other       0 0 0 0

2023-24 Elementary Average Class Size and Class Size Distribution
2023-24 Elementary Average Class Size and Class Size Distribution

This table displays the 2023-24 average class size and class size distribution.  The columns titled “Number of Classes” indicates 
how many classes fall into each size category (a range of total students per class).  The “Other” category is for multi-grade level 
classes.

Grade Level Average Class Size Number of Classes with 
1-20 Students

Number of Classes with 
21-32 Students

Number of Classes with 
33+ Students

K       10 2 0 0
1       16 1 0 0
2       18 1 0 0
3       20 1 0 0
4       22 0 1 0
5       19 1 0 0
6       16 1 0 0

Other       16 1 0 0



2025 School Accountability Report Card Page 19 of 21 Walden Academy

2024-25 Elementary Average Class Size and Class Size Distribution
2024-25 Elementary Average Class Size and Class Size Distribution
This table displays the 2024-25 average class size and class size distribution.  The columns titled “Number of Classes” 
indicates how many classes fall into each size category (a range of total students per class).  The “Other” category is for multi-
grade level classes.

Grade Level Average 
Class Size

Number of Classes with 
1-20 Students

Number of Classes with 
21-32 Students

Number of Classes with 
33+ Students

K       11 2
1       10 2
2       12 2
3       23 1
4       17 1
5       23 1
6       12 1

2024-25 Ratio of Pupils to Academic Counselor
2024-25 Ratio of Pupils to Academic Counselor

This table displays the ratio of pupils to Academic Counselor.  One Full Time Equivalent (FTE) equals one staff member working 
full time; one FTE could also represent two staff members who each work 50 percent of full time.

Title Ratio

Pupils to Academic Counselor 0

2024-25 Student Support Services Staff
2024-25 Student Support Services Staff

This table displays the number of FTE support staff assigned to this school.  One Full Time Equivalent (FTE) equals one staff 
member working full time; one FTE could also represent two staff members who each work 50 percent of full time.  The “Other” 
category is for all other student support services staff positions not listed.

Title Number of FTE Assigned to School

Counselor (Academic, Social/Behavioral or Career Development)

Library Media Teacher (Librarian)

Library Media Services Staff (Paraprofessional)

Psychologist

Social Worker

Nurse      

Speech/Language/Hearing Specialist

Resource Specialist (non-teaching)

Other      
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2023-24 Expenditures Per Pupil and School Site Teacher Salaries
Fiscal Year 2023-24 Expenditures Per Pupil and School Site Teacher Salaries

This table displays the 2023-24 expenditures per pupil and average teacher salary for this school.  Cells with N/A values do not 
require data.

Level
Total

Expenditures
Per Pupil

Expenditures
Per Pupil

(Restricted)

Expenditures
Per Pupil

(Unrestricted)

Average
Teacher
Salary

School Site $8,551.13 $1,920.78 $6,630.35 $53,300.00

District N/A N/A $6,630.35

Percent Difference - School Site and District N/A N/A 0.0

State N/A N/A $11,146

Percent Difference - School Site and State N/A N/A -47.6

2024-25 Types of Services Funded
Fiscal Year 2024-25 Types of Services Funded
Walden Academy Charter School is committed to providing a well-rounded, high-quality educational program that meets the 
academic, social-emotional, and developmental needs of all students. With an emphasis on maintaining low adult-to-student 
ratios, instructional aides are strategically assigned to classrooms throughout the day to provide targeted support for individuals 
and small groups, strengthening both academic learning and positive student behavior.

A key component of Walden Academy’s instructional program is “Me Time,” a daily intervention and enrichment block for 
students in grade one and above. During this time, students receive focused instruction in English language arts or 
mathematics based on their individual needs. Academic learning is further enriched through a comprehensive STEM and 
Agricultural program that emphasizes hands-on, inquiry-based science instruction and meaningful connections to the school’s 
rural community. Off-campus learning opportunities and field trips are incorporated to extend classroom learning and deepen 
student engagement.

Walden Academy utilizes a strong Multi-Tiered System of Supports (MTSS) to identify and address student needs through in-
class and targeted interventions in English language arts, mathematics, and English language development. All students 
participate in a broad instructional program that includes music, physical education, art, performing arts, health, and STEM Ag. 
Special education services are provided in partnership with the Glenn County Office of Education SELPA using a blended 
learning center model that supports students with and without Individualized Education Programs (IEPs). In addition, the school 
offers an inclusive after-school sports program for students in grades four and above, with no tryouts, ensuring access and 
participation for all interested students. Through these programs and services, Walden Academy remains dedicated to fostering 
academic excellence and the well-rounded growth of every student.
--------
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2023-24 Teacher and Administrative Salaries
Fiscal Year 2023-24 Teacher and Administrative Salaries

This table displays the 2023-24 Teacher and Administrative salaries.  For detailed information on salaries, see the CDE 
Certification Salaries & Benefits web page at http://www.cde.ca.gov/ds/fd/cs/.

Category District
Amount

State Average
for Districts

in Same Category
Beginning Teacher Salary

Mid-Range Teacher Salary

Highest Teacher Salary

Average Principal Salary (Elementary)

Average Principal Salary (Middle)

Average Principal Salary (High)

Superintendent Salary

Percent of Budget for Teacher Salaries

Percent of Budget for Administrative Salaries

Professional Development
Professional Development

Walden Academy Charter School provides ongoing, high-quality professional development aligned to school goals, student 
needs, and instructional priorities. Professional learning opportunities focus on strengthening instructional practices, improving 
student outcomes, and supporting staff growth in academics, social-emotional learning, and inclusive practices.

During the 2024–25 school year, all staff participated in Project ARISE, a yearlong professional development initiative focused 
on instructional improvement and teacher collaboration. Additionally, Multitudes training was provided for TK–2 teachers and 
staff to strengthen early literacy instruction. The school continued ongoing professional development focused on enhancing 
English Learner (EL/ELL) practices and writing instruction, ensuring alignment with research-based strategies and state 
standards.

Walden Academy also prioritizes external learning opportunities to build staff capacity. In July 2025, nine staff members 
attended the California MTSS Professional Learning Institute (PLI) to deepen their understanding of Multi-Tiered Systems of 
Support and strengthen implementation across academic and behavioral domains. In December 2025, three staff members 
attended the ACTE Vision Conference, gaining insight into career-connected learning and pathways that support the school’s 
STEM and Ag focus. In addition to these opportunities, staff engage in regular site-based collaboration, Professional Learning 
Communities (PLCs), and targeted training throughout the year to continuously improve instructional practice and support 
student success.

-------

This table displays the number of school days dedicated to staff development and continuous improvement.

Subject 2023-24 2024-25 2025-26

Number of school days dedicated to Staff Development and Continuous Improvement 5 5 5



































WALDEN ACADEMY | 2026-2027 CALENDAR 
 

 

 

12-18 Teacher Work Days 
19 First Day of School 

Wednesdays Minimum Days 
Out at Noon 

 
 
 

14 Teacher Days 
9 School Days 

 
AUGUST ‘26 

S M T W Th F S 
      1 

2 3 4 5 6 7 8 
9 10 11 12* 13* 14* 15 
16 17* 18* 19 20 21 22 
23 24 25 26 27 28 29 
30 31      

 

  
FEBRUARY ‘27 

S M T W Th F S 
 1 2 3 4 5 6 
7 8 9 10 11 12 13 
14 15 16 17 18 19 20 

21 22 23 24 25 26* 
 27 

28       
 

15 Presidents’ Day – No School  
15-19 (February Break) 

26 End of Trimester 2 (58 days), 
Minimum Day, Teacher Work Day 

Wednesdays Minimum Days 
Out at Noon 

 
 
 

15 Teacher Days 
15 School Days 

     

7 Labor Day – No School 
25 Grandparents Day – Noon 
Release 
28-30 September Break 

Wednesdays Minimum Days 
Out at Noon 

18 Teacher Days 
18 School Days 

 
SEPTEMBER ‘26 

S M T W Th F S 
  1 2 3 4 5 

6 7 8 9 10 11 12 
13 14 15 16 17 18 19 
20 21 22 23 24 25 26 
27 28 29 30    

 

  
MARCH ‘27 

S M T W Th F S 

 1 2 3 
* 

4 
* 

5 
* 6 

7 8 9 10 11 12 13 
14 15 16 17 18 19 20 
21 22 23 24 25 26 27 
28 29 30 31    

 

3-5 Minimum Days for Parent  
Conferences – Noon Release 
Wednesdays Minimum Days 

Out at Noon 
26 Good Friday No School  

26-31 Spring Break 
 

19 Teacher Days 
19 School Days 

     

5 Start of Kinder Extended Day 
31 Halloween 

Wednesdays Minimum Days 
Out at Noon 

 
 

22 Teacher Days 
22 School Days 

 
OCTOBER ‘26 

S M T W Th F S 
    1 2 3 

4 5 6 7 8 9 10 
11 12 13 14 15 16 17 
18 19 20 21 22 23 24 
25 26 27 28 29 30 31 

        

  
APRIL ‘27 

S M T W Th F S 
    1 2 3 

4 5 6 7 8 9 10 
11 12 13 14 15 16 17 
18 19 20 21 22 23 24 
25 26 27 28 29 30  

       
 

1-2 Spring Break 
5 First day back from Break 

Wednesdays Minimum Days 
Out at Noon 

 
 

20 Teacher Days 
20 School Days 

     

13 End of Trimester 1(54 days), 
Minimum Day. 

11 Veterans Day – No School  
18-20 Minimum Days for Parent 
Conferences - Noon Release 

23-27 Thanksgiving Break 
Wednesdays Minimum Days 

Out at Noon 
15 Teacher Days 
15 School Days 

 
NOVEMBER ‘26 

S M T W Th F S 

1 2 3 4 5 6* 
 7 

8 9 10 11 12   13   14 

15 16 17 18
* 

19* 20* 21 

22 23 24 25 26 27 28 
29 30      
        

  
MAY ‘27 

S M T W Th F S 
      1 
2 3 4 5 6 7 8 
9 10 11 12 13 14 15 
16 17 18 19 20 21 22 

23 24 25 26 27 28* 
 29 

30 31      
 

9 Mother’s Day 
28 Minimum Day – Teacher Work 
Day,  End of Trimester 3 (59 days), 

31 Memorial’s Day – No School 
Wednesdays Minimum Days 

Out at Noon 
 
 

20 Teacher Days 
20 School Days 

     

18 Friday Out at Noon 
21-31 Winter Break 

Wednesdays Minimum Days 
Out at Noon 

 
 
 

14 Teacher Days 
14 School Days 

 
DECEMBER ‘26 

S M T W Th F S 
  1 2 3 4 5 
6 7 8 9 10 11 12 
13 14 15 16 17 18 19 
20 21 22 23 24 25 26 
27 28 29 30 31    

  
JUNE ‘27 

S M T W Th F S 

  1 2 3 4*  5 

6 7* 8* 9 10 11 12 
 

4 Last Day of School, Minimum 
Day 

7-8 Teacher Work Days  
20 Father’s Day 

 
Wednesday Minimum Days 

Out at Noon 
6 Teacher Days 

4 
 School Days 

     

1 Winter Break 
4 First day back from Break 

18 M.L. King Day – No School 
Wednesdays Minimum Days 

Out at Noon 
 

19 Teacher Days 
19 School Days 

 
JANUARY ‘27 

S M T W Th F S 
     1 2 

3 4 5 6 7 8 9 
10 11 12 13 14 15 16 
17 18 19 20 21 22 23 
24 25 26 27 28 29 30 
31       

 

 182 Teacher Days 
175 School Days 

* Teacher Work Day 
\ Minimum Day 
 End of Trimester 
[ School Begins 
] School Ends 
School Closed 

 
Board Amended/Approved 

1/28/2025 



Reclassification Overview for 2025–26 
Walden Academy Charter School 

What is Reclassification? 
Reclassification is the process used to determine when an English Learner (EL) has attained 
English language proficiency and is ready to be designated as Reclassified Fluent English 
Proficient (RFEP). This milestone reflects a student’s demonstrated ability to access 
grade-level academic content without the need for specialized English language 
development supports. 

Why is Reclassification Important? 
Reclassification is based on multiple measures and serves as an important indicator of: 
• English language development and academic achievement of English Learners 
• Effectiveness of Designated and Integrated English Language Development instruction 
• Effectiveness of targeted supports and interventions for English Learners 
 
Reclassification data is used at Walden Academy Charter School to guide instructional 
placement, determine appropriate supports, and monitor student progress. Research shows 
that students who reclassify within six years of enrollment in U.S. schools experience 
stronger long-term academic outcomes. Students who do not reclassify within this 
timeframe are considered Long-Term English Learners (LTELs) and are at increased 
academic risk. 

What’s New for 2025–26? 
• Clearly defined pathways to reclassification for English Learners with IEPs 
• English Learners with IEPs who take Alternate Assessments (ALT ELPAC and CAA) follow 
the same reclassification process as general education students 
• i-Ready Reading assessment scores are used to demonstrate Basic Skills in English 
 
Individualized Reclassification for English Learners with IEPs: 
English Learners with IEPs may qualify for reclassification through an individualized review 
process that differentiates between language acquisition and disability-related needs. The 
reclassification timeline mirrors the standard process and requires documented evidence 
and team input. 

Reclassification Criteria 
Criteria Grades 1–5 Grades 6–12 

Language Proficiency Overall Level 4 on ELPAC or 
Overall Level 3 on ALT 
ELPAC 

Overall Level 4 on ELPAC or 
Overall Level 3 on ALT 
ELPAC 



Basic Skills (Reading) Meet or exceed grade-level 
reading goal (see table 
below) or 2.5 or higher on 
Smarter Balanced ELA. 
For students taking the 
CAA, an overall Level 3 
meets this requirement. 

Meet or exceed grade-level 
reading goal (see table 
below) or 2.5 or higher on 
Smarter Balanced ELA. 
For students taking the 
CAA, an overall Level 3 
meets this requirement. 

Teacher Evaluation Teacher recommendation. 
If unavailable, an ELA 
standards-based report 
card score of 3 or higher 
may be used. 

Teacher recommendation. 
If unavailable, a grade of C- 
or higher in ELA (or B- or 
higher if only an ELD course 
grade is available) may be 
used. 

Parent Consultation Parent/Guardian 
consultation required. 

Parent/Guardian 
consultation required. 

Basic Skills Cut Points for Reclassification (i-Ready Reading) 
Grade Beginning of Year 

Goal 
Midyear Goal End-of-Year Goal 

1* N/A N/A 443 

2 443 454 465 

3 465 476 487 

4 487 498 509 

5 509 520 531 

6 531 542 553 

7 553 559 564 

8 564 570 575 

9 575 586 597 

10 597 600 603 

11 603 606 608 

12 608 608 N/A 



* First grade students may be eligible for reclassification during the spring window if they 
meet the end-of-year i-Ready reading score of 443 at any point during the school year. 

Reclassification Criteria for English Learners with IEPs Taking Alternate 

Assessments 
Language Proficiency Basic Skills Option 1 Basic Skills Option 2 

ALT ELPAC Overall Level 3 CAA in ELA Overall Level 3 IEP literacy goal completion 
(reading and/or writing) 

Questions or Support: 
For questions related to reclassification procedures, please contact Walden Academy 
Charter School administration or the English Learner program coordinator. 


